transmission revenue, primarily where the Group provides access to transmission infrastructure over 25‑30 years. Some of these
contracts have invoicing profiles that are front‑ended. Under AASB 15, these contracts comprise of a single performance obligation
satisfied over time and revenue is required to be recognised evenly over the contract term. Had AASB 15 always been applied, less
revenue would have been recognised in previous periods, and more revenue in future periods. The assets and revenue associated
with this adjustment are not included in our Regulated Asset Base.

The Group will adopt AASB 15 from 1 April 2018, applying the cumulative effect transition method. Under this method, there will be
no restatement of comparative figures in the financial statements or notes. Instead, opening retained earnings will be adjusted in
the current period. Management has performed a detailed review of customer contracts as at 31 March 2018. Based on this review,
the impact of transition to AASB 15 is summarised below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018:

Before
adoption of

AASB 15
$M

Impact of
AASB 15

$M
Adjusted

$M

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables and other liabilities 280.4 0.9 281.3

Total current liabilities 920.5 0.9 921.4

Non‑current liabilities

Deferred revenue 87.1 47.5 134.6

Deferred tax liabilities 611.5 (14.5) 597.0

Total non‑current liabilities 8,040.8 33.0 8,073.8

Total liabilities 8,961.3 33.9 8,995.2

EQUITY

Retained profits 1,048.9 (33.9) 1,015.0

Total equity 3,556.0 (33.9) 3,522.1

AU
SN

ET
 S

ER
VI

CE
S

114

NOTE F.5  NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET ADOPTED (CONTINUED)

(A)	 AASB 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

If AASB 15 was in effect during the FY2018 year, the impact would have been as presented below. Management expects that the
impact on the FY2019 results will not be materially different to the FY2018 impact.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2018:

Before adoption
of AASB 15

$M

Impact of
AASB 15

$M
Adjusted

$M

Revenue 1,909.8 (2.9) 1,906.9

Profit before income tax 416.6 (2.9) 413.7

Income tax expense (125.2) 0.9 (124.3)

Profit for the year 291.4 (2.0) 289.4

(B)	 AASB 16 LEASES

AASB 16 will require the recognition of all leases for a lessee
on balance sheet, with limited exceptions for short-term and
low- value leases, thereby removing the off balance sheet
treatment currently applied to operating leases. In addition, lease
expenses will be recognised as depreciation and interest expenses.

The Group will adopt AASB 16 from 1 April 2019, applying the
cumulative catch up transition method. Under this method, a
lease liability balance will be recognised based on the remaining
outstanding cash flows under the Group’s operating leases,
discounted to present value. A right-of-use asset will be